

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HAROLD COOK, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERICA A. BARBER
FROST BUSSERT LLC
350 ORANGE STREET, SUITE 100
NEW HAVEN, CT 06511
(203) 495-9790
eab@frostbussert.com

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. The Proceedings.....	3
B. Statements of Facts	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) AND ITS PROGENY REQUIRE THE PROSECUTION TO CREATE A RECORD OF AND PRESERVE APPARENTLY EXONERATORY WITNESS STATEMENTS IN A CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION. THE DISTRICT COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS CONCLUDING THAT THERE IS NO NOTETAKING AND PRESERVATION REQUIREMENT INCENTIVIZES LAW ENFORCEMENT AND PROSECUTING AUTHORITIES TO FAIL TO UNDERTAKE REASONABLE MEASURES TO PRESERVE INFORMATION NECESSARY TO THE TRUTH-SEEKING FUNCTION OF THE ADVERSARIAL PROCESS.	8
A. The prosecution has a duty to create and preserve notes of interviews where the information at-issue is apparently exculpatory or impeaching, and the evidence is of such a nature that the defendant would be unable to obtain comparable evidence by other reasonably available means.....	10
B. The Failure to Create a Record of and Preserve Apparently Exculpatory Evidence Corrupts the Truth-Seeking Process..	13
Index To Appendix	

Opinion of the Second Circuit, filed July 26, 2021.....	A1
District Court Ruling, filed September 6, 2019.....	A26

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	11, 12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	8, 11
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	15
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957)	14
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S., 97 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bakhtiar</i> , 994 F.2d 970 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Mickens</i> , No. 20-258, 2021 WL 3136083 (2d Cir. July 26, 2021)	1
<i>United States v. Cook, et al.</i> , 2019 WL 4247938 (D. Conn. Sept. 6, 2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 983 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007),	8, 9
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 826 F.3d 100, (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U. S. Const. amend. V.....	13
U. S. Const. amend. VI	13, 14
U. S. Const. amend. XIV.....	13
